

\GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 566

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018


 HOUSING FOR ALL BY 2022


566. SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to achieve the objective of housing for all by 2022

under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G); and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) & (b) : To achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by 2022, the erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojna (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas

Yojna - Gramin (PMAY-G) w.e.f 1
st
 April, 2016. Under PMAY-G financial assistance for

construction of house is provided to the beneficiaries identified from Socio-Economic and

Caste Census (SECC), 2011 list, and as verified by Gram Sabha. In first phase, 1.0 crore houses are targeted for construction over a period of three years i.e. from 2016-17 to 2018-19.
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